



CHEE WAH CORPORATION BERHAD (32250-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

The Board of Directors of CHEE WAH CORPORATION BERHAD is pleased to announce the consolidated results for the second quarter ended 31 December 2010. The figures have not been audited.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter Ended 31/12/2010 RM '000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter Ended 31/12/2009 RM '000	Current Year To Date 31/12/2010 RM '000	Preceding Year Corresponding Period 31/12/2009 RM '000
Revenue	30,839	35,369	52,509	56,766
Operating expenses	(29,626)	(33,389)	(51,396)	(55,402)
Other operating income	161	57	259	332
Profit from operations	1,374	2,037	1,372	1,696
Finance cost	(676)	(625)	(1,312)	(1,180)
Share of results of an associated company	-	(10)	-	(10)
Profit before tax	698	1,402	60	506
Income tax	(276)	(309)	(322)	(128)
Profit/ (Loss) for the period	422	1,093	(262)	378
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax				
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	-	1	-	(14)
Total comprehensive income for the period	422	1,094	(262)	364
Profit/ (Loss) for the period attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	414	1,055	(285)	313
Non-controlling interests	8	38	23	65
	422	1,093	(262)	378
Total comprehensive income attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	414	1,056	(285)	299
Non-controlling interests	8	38	23	65
	422	1,094	(262)	364
Earnings/ (Loss) per share (sen) attributable to owners of the parent:				
- Basic	0.98	2.51	(0.68)	0.74
- Diluted	N/A *	N/A *	N/A *	N/A *

Note: * Please refer to Note B14 to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements



CHEE WAH CORPORATION BERHAD (32250-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Unaudited As At End Of Current Quarter 31/12/2010 RM'000	Audited As At Preceding Financial Year End 30/06/2010 RM'000 (Restated)
ASSETS		
Non-Current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	36,516	38,187
Investment in an associated company	-	125
Goodwill on consolidation	5,206	5,206
Deferred tax assets	1,616	1,826
	<u>43,338</u>	<u>45,344</u>
Current Assets		
Inventories	35,748	39,412
Trade and other receivables	22,671	17,200
Tax recoverable	26	100
Cash and bank balances	1,015	1,748
	<u>59,460</u>	<u>58,460</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>102,798</u>	<u>103,804</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity Attributable To Owners of the parent		
Share capital	42,097	42,097
Reserves	5,352	5,612
	<u>47,449</u>	<u>47,709</u>
Non-controlling interests	345	657
Total Equity	<u>47,794</u>	<u>48,366</u>
Non-Current Liabilities		
Long term borrowings	1,366	1,720
Deferred tax liabilities	1,555	1,483
Deferred liabilities	176	172
	<u>3,097</u>	<u>3,375</u>
Current Liabilities		
Trade and other payables	7,387	10,781
Short term borrowings	44,512	41,280
Derivative financial liability	1	-
Tax payable	7	2
	<u>51,907</u>	<u>52,063</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>55,004</u>	<u>55,438</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>102,798</u>	<u>103,804</u>
Net Assets per Share Attributable to Owners of the Parent (sen)	113	113



CHEE WAH CORPORATION BERHAD (32250-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 31 December	Attributable to Owners of the Parent							Non- controlling interests RM '000	Total RM '000
	Non Distributable					Distributable			
	Share capital RM '000	Share premium RM '000	Revaluation reserve RM '000	Other capital reserve RM '000	Exchange Reserve RM '000	Retained profits RM '000	Total RM '000		
Balance as at 01/07/2009	42,097	164	319	556	(1)	6,055	49,190	650	49,840
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	313	313	65	378
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	(14)	-	(14)	-	(14)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(14)	313	299	65	364
Acquisition of shares from non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	(6)	(6)	(95)	(101)
Disposal of shares to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	1	1	51	52
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(59)	(59)
Balance as at 31/12/2009	<u>42,097</u>	<u>164</u>	<u>319</u>	<u>556</u>	<u>(15)</u>	<u>6,363</u>	<u>49,484</u>	<u>612</u>	<u>50,096</u>
Balance as at 01/07/2010									
- Before the adoption of FRS 139	42,097	164	319	556	(15)	4,588	47,709	657	48,366
- Effects on adoption of FRS 139	-	-	-	-	-	25	25	-	25
- After the adoption of FRS 139	<u>42,097</u>	<u>164</u>	<u>319</u>	<u>556</u>	<u>(15)</u>	<u>4,613</u>	<u>47,734</u>	<u>657</u>	<u>48,391</u>
(Loss)/ Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(285)	(285)	23	(262)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(285)	(285)	23	(262)
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(335)	(335)
Balance as at 31/12/2010	<u>42,097</u>	<u>164</u>	<u>319</u>	<u>556</u>	<u>(15)</u>	<u>4,328</u>	<u>47,449</u>	<u>345</u>	<u>47,794</u>



CHEE WAH CORPORATION BERHAD (32250-D)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	Current Year 6 Months Ended 31/12/2010 <u>RM '000</u>	Preceding Year Corresponding 6 Months Ended 31/12/2009 <u>RM '000</u>
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Profit before tax	60	506
Adjustments for non-cash and non-operating items :		
Non-cash items	2,051	1,824
Non-operating items	1,313	1,189
Operating profit before changes in working capital	<u>3,424</u>	<u>3,519</u>
Changes in working capital		
Net change in current assets	(1,388)	(16,058)
Net change in current liabilities	(3,528)	212
Cash absorbed by operations	<u>(1,492)</u>	<u>(12,327)</u>
Tax refunded/ (paid)	39	(25)
Retirement benefit paid	(7)	(5)
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(1,460)</u>	<u>(12,357)</u>
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Equity investments	(293)	(139)
Other investments	12	(772)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(281)</u>	<u>(911)</u>
Cash Flows from Financing activities		
Interest paid	(1,373)	(1,264)
Transactions with owners as owners	(335)	(59)
Bank borrowings	1,408	14,162
Net cash (used in)/ from financing activities	<u>(300)</u>	<u>12,839</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(2,041)	(429)
Currency translation differences	-	(14)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	<u>(7,505)</u>	<u>(7,628)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	<u>(9,546)</u>	<u>(8,071)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period consist of :-		
Cash & bank balances	1,015	1,895
Bank overdrafts	<u>(10,561)</u>	<u>(9,966)</u>
	<u>(9,546)</u>	<u>(8,071)</u>



EXPLANATORY NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PART A : REQUIREMENTS OF PARAGRAPH 16, FRS 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A1 Basis of Preparation

The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for the revaluation of certain factory buildings included within property, plant and equipment and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2010.

The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") 134: Interim Financial Reporting issued by Malaysian Accounting Standard Board ("MASB") and Paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The explanatory notes attached to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30 June 2010.

A2 Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010 except for the adoption of new and revised Financial Reporting Standards ("FRSs"), Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations which were effective for the financial period beginning on or after 1 July 2010.

Save as disclosed below, the new and revised FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretations do not have significant impact on the financial statements of the Group in the period of initial application other than the changes in presentation and additional disclosures of financial information as required by the relevant FRS.

a) FRS 3: Business Combinations (revised in 2010)

FRS 3 (revised in 2010), which supersedes FRS 3: Business Combinations (issued in 2005), requires an acquirer to remeasure any equity interest it holds in the acquiree immediately before achieving control at its acquisition-date fair value and recognise the resulting gain or loss, if any, in profit or loss for business combination achieved in stages. Accordingly, on the acquisition of remaining 70% of the equity interest in its associate, Stazone Corporation Sdn. Bhd. ("SCSB") which resulting in SCSB became a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group (control achieved in stages) in July 2010, the Group has remeasured its equity interest holds in SCSB at fair values at the acquisition date. There is no gain or loss been recognised in profit or loss as the carrying amounts of SCSB's assets and liabilities before the acquisition approximate their fair values recognised at the acquisition date.

b) FRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements (revised in 2009)

FRS 101 (revised in 2009), which supersedes FRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements (revised in 2005), separates owner and non-owner changes in equity. Therefore, the current consolidated statement of changes in equity only includes details of transaction with owners. All non-owner changes in equity previously presented in the consolidated statement of changes in equity are now presented in the statement of comprehensive income as components in other comprehensive income. The adoption of FRS 101 (revised in 2009) also has resulted on the change of the titles of the financial statements to reflect their function more closely, i.e. the titles "balance sheet" and "cash flow statement" has renamed as "statement of financial position" and "statement of cash flow" respectively.



EXPLANATORY NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The comparative financial information for the preceding year's corresponding quarter/ period ended 31 December 2009 in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income have been re-presented as summarised below so that it is in conformity with the revised standard.

	<u>Consolidated Income Statement</u> Previously stated	<u>Effects on adoption of FRS 101</u>	<u>Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income</u> Restated
	<u>RM'000</u>	<u>RM'000</u>	<u>RM'000</u>
<u>Quarter ended 31 December 2009</u>			
Profit for the period	1,093	-	1,093
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax			
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	-	1	1
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,094</u>
<u>Period ended 31 December 2009</u>			
Profit for the period	378	-	378
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax			
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	-	(14)	(14)
Total comprehensive income for the period	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>364</u>

This standard does not have any impact on the financial position and results of the Group.

c) Amendments to FRS 117: Leases

Prior to the adoption of the Amendments to FRS 117, leasehold lands that normally had an indefinite economic life and where title was not expected to pass to the lessee by the end of the lease term were treated as operating lease. The payment made on acquiring the leasehold lands were classified as prepaid lease payments and amortised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Amendments to FRS 117 clarifies that the classification of leasehold land as a finance lease or an operating lease shall be based on the extent to which risks and rewards incidental to ownership lie. As such, the Group has reassessed the classification of the leasehold lands and concluded that all leasehold lands of the Group are in substance is a finance lease. Accordingly, the Group has changed the classification of the leasehold lands from operating lease to finance lease and has reclassified its leasehold lands from prepaid lease payments to property, plant and equipment in the current quarter.

The reclassification has been made retrospectively in accordance with the transitional provisions with no impact on the reported profit or loss for the current quarter ended 31 December 2010 and the preceding year's corresponding quarter ended 31 December 2009 except that the comparative balances as at 30 June 2010 has been restated as follows:

	<u>Consolidated Balance Sheet</u> Previously stated	<u>Effects on adoption of FRS 117</u>	<u>Consolidated Statement of Financial Position</u> Restated
	<u>RM'000</u>	<u>RM'000</u>	<u>RM'000</u>
<u>As at 30 June 2010</u>			
Property, Plant and Equipment	36,869	1,318	38,187
Prepaid Lease Payments	1,318	(1,318)	-



EXPLANATORY NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

d) FRS 127: Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (revised in 2010)

FRS 127 (revised in 2010), which supersedes FRS 127: Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (revised in 2005), requires the total comprehensive income of a subsidiary to be attributed to the owners of the parent and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. The revised standard also requires the changes in a parent's ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control to be accounted for as equity transactions. The Group has applied this revised standard prospectively in accordance with the transitional provision of FRS 127 (revised in 2010).

e) FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

FRS 139 sets out the new requirements for the recognition and measurement of the Group's financial instruments. The adoption of FRS 139 has resulted in financial instruments of the Group to be categorised and measured using the accounting policies as summarised below:

(i) Initial Recognition and Measurement

Financial instruments are recognised in the financial statements when, and only when, the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Financial instruments are recorded initially at fair value. Subsequent measurement of the financial instruments in the statement of financial position at the reporting date is determined by the designation of the financial instruments.

(ii) Financial Assets

Financial assets are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held to maturity investments, available-for-sale financial assets, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

(I) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss comprises financial assets that are held for trading including derivatives, unless they are designated as hedges. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value at each reporting date with changes in fair values recognised as gains or loss in the statement of comprehensive income. This category of financial assets is classified as current assets. In accordance with the requirement of this standard, foreign exchange forward contracts of the Group have been measured at fair value and the changes in the fair value has been recognised in profit or loss.

(II) Trade and other receivables

Prior to the adoption of FRS 139, trade and other receivables were stated at gross receivables less provision for doubtful debts. Under FRS 139, these receivables are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate ("EIR") method. Gains and losses arising from the derecognition of the receivables, amortisation under the EIR method and impairment losses are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

(iii) Financial Liabilities

Financial Liabilities are classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. The Group's financial liabilities included trade and other payables and borrowings. Under FRS 139, these financial liabilities are measured initially at fair value and subsequently carried at amortised cost using EIR method.

FRS 139 has been applied prospectively in accordance with the transitional provisions of the standard. In accordance to the transitional provisions for first-time adoption of FRS 139, adjustments arising from re-measuring the financial instruments as at 1 July 2010 were recognised as adjustments to the opening balance of retained profits and comparatives are not adjusted.



EXPLANATORY NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Since the FRS 139 is applied prospectively, its adoption does not affect the reported profit or loss for the preceding year's corresponding quarter ended 31 December 2009 except the adjustments made to the opening balance of retained profits for the derivative instrument, ie. foreign currency exchange contract as follows:

	Balance as at 1 July 2010 before adoption of FRS 139	Effects on adoption of FRS 139	Balance as at 1 July 2010 after adoption of FRS 139
	<u>RM'000</u>	<u>RM'000</u>	<u>RM'000</u>
Retained Profits	4,588	25	4,613
Derivative Financial Assets	-	25	25

A3 Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

Due to the nature of its products and the market demand, the Group's revenue is normally lower in the third quarter as compared to the other quarters in each financial year.

A4 Nature and Amount of Unusual Items

There were no items affecting the current quarter's assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence.

A5 Nature and Amount of Changes in Estimates

There were no major changes in estimates from those of the prior financial year which have a material effect in the current quarter.

A6 Issuance, Repurchases and Repayments of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance, repurchase and repayment of debt and equity securities during the current quarter.

A7 Dividends paid

No dividend was paid during the current quarter.

A8 Segment Information

The Group's activities fall within one business segment being the manufacture and sale of stationery and printing materials which are predominantly carried out in Malaysia. Apart from revenue from external customers by location of customers which are shown below, the required segmental information has already been disclosed in the interim financial statements:

	Current Year Quarter <u>RM'000</u>	Current Year To Date <u>RM'000</u>
Malaysia	22,630	36,062
Middle East	2,269	4,202
Asia and Asia-Pacific	5,113	9,319
Europe	549	2,080
Africa and America	278	846
	<u>30,839</u>	<u>52,509</u>

The directors are of the opinion that all inter-segment transfers have been entered into in the normal course of business and have been established on terms and conditions that are not materially different from that obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties. Those transfers are eliminated on consolidation.

A9 Material Subsequent Events

As at 17 February 2011, there is no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the current quarter.

A10 Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the financial quarter under review.

A11 Contingent Liabilities or Assets

There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets as at the end of the current quarter or last financial year ended 30 June 2010.



EXPLANATORY NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A12 Material Related Parties Transactions

There were no material transactions entered by the Group with any related parties.

PART B : REQUIREMENTS OF APPENDIX 9B OF MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1 Review of Performance

For the current quarter ended 31 December 2010, the Group recorded a revenue and profit before tax of RM30.839 million and RM0.698 million respectively as compared with RM35.369 million and RM1.402 million respectively generated in the preceding year's corresponding quarter. The reduction in both revenue and profit before tax of RM4.53 million or 12.81% and RM0.704 million or 50.21% respectively was mainly attributable to the lower sales demand in both local and export market.

The Group's revenue for the six months ended 31 December 2010 was RM52.509 million, a drop of RM4.257 million or 7.50% as compared to RM56.766 million generated in the preceding year's corresponding period, mainly due to the unfavourable sales volume in the current quarter under review. As a result of the drop in revenue, the Group recorded a lower profit before tax of RM0.06 million as compared to profit before tax of RM0.506 million achieved in the preceding year's corresponding period.

B2 Comparison with Immediate Preceding Quarter's Results

	Individual Quarter Ended		Variance	
	31/12/2010	30/09/2010	RM'000	%
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
Revenue	30,839	21,670	9,169	42%
Profit/ (Loss) before tax	698	(638)	1,336	209%

The Group achieved a profit before tax of RM0.698 million in the current quarter as compared to a loss before tax of RM0.638 million recorded in the immediate preceding quarter, mainly contributed by the higher revenue of RM30.839 million generated during the current quarter as compared to RM21.670 million recorded in the immediate preceding quarter. There are no exceptional operational or economic factors which have contributed to any changes in the results of the current quarter.

B3 Prospects

The Group expects challenges in the remaining months of the year. To confront the challenges, the Group will continue its effort to streamline and rationalize the business coupled with the ongoing implementation of the effective cost saving exercises across the entire organization.

B4 Profit Forecast

There were no profit forecasts published.

B5 Taxation

Breakdown of taxation as at 31 December 2010 is as follows:

	Current Year Quarter RM '000	Current Year To Date RM '000
Income tax:		
Current	(26)	(37)
Underprovision in prior years	-	(2)
Deferred tax:		
Current	(262)	(302)
Underprovision of deferred tax assets in prior years	12	19
	<u>(276)</u>	<u>(322)</u>

The Group provided an income tax expense of approximately RM26,000 and RM37,000 and deferred tax expense of approximately RM262,000 and RM302,000 in the current quarter and current year to date respectively in view of the profit recorded in certain subsidiaries.



EXPLANATORY NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B6 Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the current quarter and financial period to date.

B7 Purchases and sales of quoted securities

There were no purchases or sales of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial period to date.

B8 Status of corporate proposal

There were no corporate proposals which have been announced but not completed as at 17 February 2011.

B9 Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

Group borrowings as at 31 December 2010 are as follows:

	Secured RM'000	Unsecured RM'000
a) <u>Short term borrowings</u>		
Bank overdrafts	-	10,561
Bankers' acceptances and trust receipts	-	31,778
Export credit refinancing	-	149
Revolving credit	-	1,000
Onshore Foreign Currency Loan	-	-
Hire Purchase Payable	1,024	-
	<u>1,024</u>	<u>43,488</u>
b) <u>Long term borrowings</u>		
Hire Purchase Payable	1,366	-
c) The Group borrowings are denominated in the following currencies:		

	Quarter Ended 31/12/2010 Ringgit Malaysia RM'000	Financial Year ended 30/06/2010 Ringgit Malaysia RM'000
Ringgit Malaysia	45,878	41,214
United States Dollars	-	1,786
	<u>45,878</u>	<u>43,000</u>

B10 Derivative Financial Instruments

There were no derivative financial instruments as at the end of the current quarter except as disclosed below:-

As at 31 December 2010

<u>Type of Derivatives</u>	<u>Contract Value in Foreign Currency (USD'000)</u>	<u>Contract/ Notional Value (RM'000)</u>	<u>Net Fair Value (RM'000)</u>
Foreign Currency Exchange Contract - Less than 1 year	100	310	(1)

Foreign currency exchange contract was entered into with a strong licensed financial institution in Malaysia to hedge the Group's exposure to currency risk in respect of imported purchases by establishing the rate at which a foreign currency liability will be settled. There is no cash requirement for this contract.

Foreign currency exchange contract was recognised on the contract date, measured at fair value and the changes in the fair value has been recognised in profit or loss.



EXPLANATORY NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B11 Retained Profits

As At End Of
Current
Quarter
31/12/2010
RM'000

Total retained profits/ (accumulated losses) of Chee Wah Corporation Berhad and its subsidiaries:

- Realised	(7,695)
- Unrealised	337
	<u>(7,358)</u>
Less: Consolidation adjustments	11,686
Total Group retained profits as per consolidated accounts	<u><u>4,328</u></u>

Comparative figures are not required in the first year of complying with the realised and unrealised profits/ losses disclosures.

B12 Changes in Material Litigation

The Group is not engaged in any material litigation as at 17 February 2011.

B13 Dividend

No interim dividend has been recommended.

B14 Profit/ (Loss) Per Share

	Current <u>Year Quarter</u>	Current <u>Year To Date</u>
Profit/ (Loss) for the period (RM'000)	<u>414</u>	<u>(285)</u>
Number of ordinary shares ('000)		
As at beginning of the period	42,097	42,097
Effects of weighted average number of shares issued during the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Basic weighted average number of shares	<u>42,097</u>	<u>42,097</u>
Basic earnings/ (loss) per share (sen)	0.98	(0.68)

The Group do not have any Employees' Share Option Scheme as at the end of the reporting quarter. As such, there is no dilution effect on the basic earnings/ (loss) per share for the current quarter and current year to date.

B15 Authorisation For Issue

The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors passed on 23 February 2011.